

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY, PETITIONER

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE
SCHOOL DIRECTORS' ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

SAMUEL L. BRENNER
EVA HELLWIG
SAVANNA ARRAL
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

ANI-RAE LOVELL
CAROLINE MCHUGH
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. HOSEA
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com

NICOLE G. BRAMBILA
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Three Embarcadero
Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Special Assistant Attorneys General and Counsel for The
Washington State School Directors' Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of the argument	3
Argument:	
I. The <i>Garcetti</i> test appropriately balances First Amendment concerns for public employees engaged in public duties.....	4
II. Within the context of First Amendment speech protection, there should not be special treatment for religious speech as opposed to all other speech	10
A. This Court has wisely provided equal First Amendment protection to all forms of highly protected speech, including both political and religious speech	11
B. Creating a carve-out to <i>Garcetti</i> whenever a public school employee claims to be engaged in religious exercise would be unworkable.....	15
1. School districts need to be able to control their curricula and message	15
2. School districts need to be able to prevent public school students from being exposed to religious coercion.....	19

II

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. A religious speech carve-out to <i>Garcetti</i> would require allowing all religious speech, no matter how inconsistent with the district’s curriculum	21
C. Weakening or creating a religious exception to <i>Garcetti</i> would both put school districts at risk of liability under discrimination laws and harm students.....	23
Conclusion.....	28

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	5
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	6
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of Twp. of E. Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	5, 10, 12, 22
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Calif., Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	27
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	24
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	21
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

IV

Case—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	22
<i>Griffin v. Thomas</i> , 929 F.2d 1210 (7th Cir. 1991)....	12
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	16, 17, 19
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , No. 20-804, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 1671 (2022).....	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	24
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11, 21
<i>Lee v. York Cty. Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	6
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	13, 22
<i>Pelozo v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Perry Educ. Assoc. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assoc.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	23

Case—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist.</i> 205, 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	5
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990).....	16, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819. (1995).....	23
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	20, 21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	6, 16, 18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	25
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	13, 23
<i>William v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	12
Constitutional amendment and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend I	<i>passim</i>
1947 Wash. Sess., ch. 169, § 1	2
Every Student Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (2015).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28A.305.130.....	8

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28A.345.020.....	2
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28A.345.030.....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Frank T. Brogan, Assistant Sec’y for Elementary and Secondary Educ., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter: State Plan Amendments, School Identification, Reporting, and Technical Assistance</i> (Oct. 24, 2019), https://www2.ed.gov/admins/lead/ account/stateplan17/schoolidandamendments10 2419.pdf	8
John Dayton et al., <i>Protected Prayer or Unlawful Religious Coercion? Guarding Everyone’s Religious Freedom in Public Schools by Understanding and Respecting the Difference</i> , 358 Ed. Law Rep. 673 (2018).....	19
Paul Forster, <i>Teaching in a Democracy: Why the Garcetti Rule Should Apply to Teaching in Public Schools</i> , 46 Gonz. L. Rev. 687 (2011).....	14
Daryl Johnson, <i>Hate In God’s Name</i> , Southern Poverty Law Ctr. (Sept. 25, 2017), https://www.splcenter.org/20170925/hate- god%E2%80%99s-name	21
Seattle Public Schools, <i>2021-2022 Adopted Budget</i> , https://www.seattleschools.org/wp- content/uploads/2021/08/adopted22.pdf (last visited Mar. 22, 2022)	7, 8

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
The Washington State Board of Education, <i>Update on School Recognition and Accountability</i> (2019), https://www.sbe.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/meetings/Nov-2019/1100s_SCHOOL%20RECOGNITION%20AND%20ACCOUNTABILITY_0.pdf	8
U.S. Dep’t of Just.: <i>Combating Religious Discrimination Today</i> (July 2016), https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/884181/download	26
<i>Resolution Agreement Between U.S. and DeKalb County School District</i> (May 2013), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2013/05/09/dekalbagree.pdf	26
Washington Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, <i>Notification of Discipline Actions</i> , https://www.k12.wa.us/educator-support/investigations/notification-discipline-actions (last visited Mar. 17, 2022).....	7
